
Agenda Item #: 3 )/-- 7 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 21, 2011 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: the First Amendment to 
Concessionaire Service Agreement (R2010-1408) with DH2, Inc., for the operation of food and 
beverage concession services at Osprey Point Golf Course in South County Regional Park for 
$6,000.00/year. 

Summary: On September 14, 2010, the Board approved the Concessionaire Service Agreement with 
DH2, Inc. for the operation of a food and beverage concession at Osprey Point Golf Course located in 
South County Regional Park in Boca Raton. The Agreement included Inspector General standard 
wording referencing the 0.25% fee to fund the Office of the Inspector General, which was to be 
withheld on payments. As the method of funding has changed and is now being calculated internally as 
the Minimum Funding Percentage, this First Amendment deletes reference to the Inspector General 
0.25% fee. On September 28, 2010, the Board approved Delegation of Authority for executing 
amendments for the sole purpose of deleting the Inspector General Fee requirement in applicable 
contracts. (PREM) District 5 (HJF) 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. First Amendment to Concessionaire Service Agreement 
3. September 28, 2010 Agenda Item 7B-1 

Recommended By: +kt: Av\ ~. iJ, 'f 
Department Director 

Approved By: _____ ____::~:::..._----=-·--=~_,,.~!::....---==~---~&i~~~l).~~~----
County Administr'iror Da7e .. 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2011 2012 

:t-Set-~ 
-0- -0-= 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 

2013 

-0-

2014 

-0-

Budget Account No: Fund Dept 

No 

Unit Object 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

-'f No Fiscal Impact 
t... l l I &( I 

Departmental Fiscal Review: -----16___,Jl......_r'----· _____ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

~- PFMB Fiscal and/or Contr~ct Deve}op~ent Cf!~ments:.: 

OFMB 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2011\06-21\Osprey Point delete IG fee R&F - rb.docx 

2015 

-0-



119 

119 

LO AHATCHEE 
ILDLIFE. .. . 

REFUGE 

R41 
N 

10 

N 

U) 

;:c 
~ 

~ 
7f DIAMOND 

cf HOUSE LN 

"' g 

LOCATION 

R41 
M 

OLD PUMP HOUSE RD 
U) 

w w 

"' "' I" 
~ ~ ~ 

200th ST S 

M 

MAP 

ATTACHMENT#/ 

0 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
CONCESSIONAIRE SERVICE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONCESSIONAIRE SERVICE 
AGREEMENT ("First Amendment") is made and entered into _______ , by 
and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter referred to as "County", and DH2, Inc., a Florida corporation, hereinafter 
referred to as "Concessionaire". 

WHEREAS, County and Concessionaire entered into that certain Concessionaire 
Service Agreement dated September 14, 2010 (R2010-1408) (the "Agreement") for 
operation of a food service concession within South County Regional Park, 12551 C 
Glades Road, Boca Raton, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to delete certain language from the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and 
conditions contained herein, County and Concessionaire agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by 
reference. Terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the 
Agreement. 

2. The following language is hereby deleted in its entirety from Section 4.02(d) of 
the Agreement: 

Without changing the contract price for the food and beverages 
included in the golf packages, each invoice for payment shall be 
subject to the Inspector General fee of 0.25%, where applicable, to 
defray costs of the Office of the Inspector General in accordance 
with Ordinance No. 2009-049, as may be amended. 

3. The following language is hereby deleted in its entirety from Section 18 .21 of 
the Agreement: 

Where applicable, the cost of the Office of the Inspector General 
shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts and shall 
be one quarter(¼) of one (1) percent of the contract price. 

4. This First Amendment shall become effective when signed by all parties and 
approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

Page I of3 

ATTACHMENT# .1 



5. Except as modified by this First Amendment, the Lease remains unmodified 
and in full force and effect and the parties hereby ratify, confirm, and adopt the 
Lease, as amended, in accordance with the terms thereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First 
Amendment as of the day and year first above written. 

CONCESSIONAIRE: 
WITNESS: 

DH2, Inc., a Florida corporation 

LtUJ)H1 IA ff!P~)4J't£:i: 
Print witness name , 

(SEAL) 

~-i- ' J 
. \ (. \,.'.-(":?1 ',.., !, \ 

Print witness name 

Page 2 of3 



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Aisistlntj~unty Attorney 
"-~.__,,,.,"" 

COUNTY: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, by its 
Director of Facilities Development & 
Operations 

\\FDO-FS\common\PREM\PM\ln Lease\Parks - Osprey Point Golf Food Service\First Amendment\Amend.00 I .HF 
app.0201 I I.rev.HF app.docx 

Page 3 of3 



~R CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDDNYYYl 

OPID CH 
11/02/10 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

1mr'VKI 1: IT me cenmcate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, me po11cy(les) must oe endorsed. If"'' _ TION 1s vvl\Jvcu, subject to 

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certlflcate does not confer lights to the 

certificate holder In Heu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER NAME°:·-

The Plastridge Agency-PBGO (IVC:No, Ext): [ (AIC, No): 
c-, .... ~ 

10337 N Military Trail AODRESS: 

Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 CUSTOMER ID t: DRAFT-1 
Phone:561-630-4955 Fax:561-630-4966 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC I 

INSURED INSURER A: MSA Insurance Company 
DH2

8 
Inc INSURERS; Associated Indu• t:ri•• Ins. Co. 

985 Glades Road #119 
Boca Raton FL 33434 INSURERC: 

INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY TI-IAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 

INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

EXCLUSIONS MID CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

i:i'R n'PE OF INSURANCE INSR ·-wvi: POLICY NUMBER <Mwo•/VVYYJ (MWDDIYWY) LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILln' EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1000000 
-

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BPG1419C 
LJ,U.Mhv~ IV f'.J...I llt:U 

$ 500000 10/15/10 10/15/11 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 
- :J CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR -

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5000 

- X PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1000000 
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2000000 

-
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2000000 
7 nPRO-POLICY JECT nLOC 

$ 

ALITOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
$ 500000 

- (Ea accident) 

A ANY AUTO BPG1419C 
- 10/15/10 10/15/11 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ -
SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE - $ 

X HIRED AUTOS (Per accident) 

-
X NON-OWNED AUTOS 

$ 

- $ 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

- EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DEDUCTIBLE $ 
-

RETENTION $ $ 

B YY\J RKERS <.UMPl:N~A "v" AWC1005430 OB/02/10 08/02/11 X IToR'I-Li/;)1'-fs I IVER 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY V/N 
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECLJTIVE • 1'11A 

EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 100000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 100000 
If yes, describe under 

$ 500000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 

A Liquor Liability BPG1419C 10/15/10 10/15/11 Per occur 1000000 
AcJareaate 2000000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, W more space Is required) 

Palm Beach county is named as an Additional Insured with res~ects General 
Liability as required by written contract subject to Kolicy e:cms, 
conditions, and exclusions. RE: Location- Osprey Poi te Golf course - 12551 
c Glades Roads, Boca Raton, Fl 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

Palm Beach Board of county 
Commissioners 
2700 Sixth Avenue South 

ake Worth FL 33461 

ALITHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All 

ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



OP ID: CH 

EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE 
DATE (MMIDDNYYY) 

1110212010 

THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED Af, A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE 
ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE 
AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

AGENCY p~g~o Ext : 561-630-4955 
The Plastridge Agency-P GO 
10337 N Military Trail 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 
Keith Charlton 

F% No ,561-630-4966 

CODE: 

~fi~~g~ER ID-, DRAFT-1 
1NsuRED DH2, Inc. 

E-MAIL 
ADDRESS: 

9858 Glades Road #119 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

12551 C Glades Rd 
Boca Raton, FL 33498 

SUB CODE: 

COMPANY 

MSA Insurance Company 

LOAN NUMBER 

EFF EC11VE DA TE 

10/15/10 

EXP IRA TJON DATE 

10/15/11 
THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED: 

POLICY NUMBER 

BPG1419C 

CONTINUED UNTIL 
TERMINATED IF CHECKED 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. 

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 

EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS 
SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

COVERAGE INFORMATION 
COVERAGE/ PERILS I FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE 

Premise 1 Building 1 RIC Special 
Business Personal Property 5% VWHAIL 12500 500.00 
Business Income w/Extra Exp 6 MONTHS - ALS 

2 Golf Carts - Policy # TBD 10/15/10-11 7500 500.00 

REMARKS flncludina Soeclal Conditions) 

CANCELLATION 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO 

MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION 

OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
NAME AND ADORESS H MORTGAGEE H ADDITIONAL INSURED 

LOSS PAYEE 

LOAN# 

Palm Beach Board of County 
Commissioners AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

2700 Sixth Avenue ,/lf{~:r·-
Lake Worth, FL 33461 i 

ACORD 27 (2006/07) @ACORD CORPORATION 1993-2006. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



www.sunbiz.org - Department of State 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

DI VISION OF CORPORATIONS 

Home Contact Us E-Filing Services 

Previous on List Next on List 

No Events No Name History 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Profit Corporation 

DH2, INC. 

Filing Information 

Document Number P00000007714 

FEI/EIN Number 650975783 

Date Filed 

State 

Status 

01/24/2000 

FL 

ACTIVE 

Principal Address 

8111 GOLF COURSE ROAD 
BOCA RATON FL 33434 

Changed 09/23/2009 

Mailing Address 

9858 GLADES ROAD 
#119 
BOCA RA TON FL 33434 

Changed 03/10/2010 

Return To List 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

WEISS, TODD 
12551 GLADES ROAD 
BOCA RA TON FL 33498 

Address Changed: 02/17/2011 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title PRES 

WEISS, TODD 
8111 GOLF COURSE ROAD 
BOCA RATON FL 33434 

Annual Reports 

Report Year Filed Date 
2009 09/23/2009 

2010 03/10/2010 

2011 02/17/2011 

Document Images 

Document Searches 

0211712011 -- ANNUAL REPORT I View image in PDF format i 
:::====================~-. 

03/10/2010 --ANNUAL REPORT [:::===V=ie=w=j=m=a=ge=i=n=P=D=F=fo=.rm==at===-__,,l 

09123/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT l View image in PDF format ] 

=====================~---
06117/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT I View image in PDF format j 

:====================:: 
0412412008 -- ANNUAL REPORT I View image in PDF format ] 

-----"------'-'---------' 
01/10/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

Forms Help 

Entity Name Search 

I Submit J 

Page 1 of2 

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?action=DETFIL&inq_ doc~ number=P0000000771... 4/1/2011 



www.sunbiz.org - Department of State 

View image in PDF format 

01125/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT! View image in PDF format 
::======================:::::: 

01/12/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT [ View image in PDF format 
'::::.::.::.::.::.::.::.::.::.:::.::.::.::.::.::.::.::.::.::.::.::.::.= 

01/15/2004 -- ANNUAL REPORT l View image in PDF format 
'-·_ -_ -_-_-_ -_ -_ -_-_ -_ =-_:-_ -_ -__ -__ -__ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_-_ -_:::: 

01/13/2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT [ View image in PDF format 
::· =======================:'. 

01/16/2002 -- ANNUAL REPORT I View image in PDF format 
:::· =======================:: 

04/12/2001 -- ANN UAL REPORT [~ __ - _-__ V:::i_e_w::::::im:::a:::g:=e:::in:::._P-'-.. D:::F:::_f_o:::rm:::a:::t::::::::::-'~ 

01/2412000 -- Domestic Profit View image in PDF format 

Note: This is not official record. See documents if question or conflict. 

Previous on List 

No Events 

Next on List Return To List 

No Name History 

\ Home i Contdct j Docurnent Searches ! f. ··Flhnq Ser vices i Forms ! Helo f 

Copyriqht (t, and Pnvacv Polioes 
State of Flonda, Department of Stat<~ 

Entity Name Search 

I Submit I 

Page 2 of2 

http://www. sunbiz. org/ scripts/ cordet.exe ?action= D ETFIL&inq_ doc number= P0000000771... 4/1/2011 



2011 FOR PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 

DOCUMENT# P00000007714 

FILED 
Feb 17, 2011 

Secretary of State 

Entity Name: DH2, INC. 

Current Principal Place of Business: 

8111 GOLF COURSE ROAD 
BOCA RATON, FL 33434 

Current Mailing Address: 

9858 GLADES ROAD 
#119 
BOCA RA TON, FL 33434 

FEI Number: 65-0975783 FEI Number Applied For ( ) 

Name and Address of Current Registered Agent: 

WEISS, TODD 
22191 POWERLINE ROAD 
SUITE 1A 
BOCA RATON, FL 33433 US 

New Principal Place of Business: 

New Mailing Address: 

FEI Number Not Applicable ( ) Certificate of Status Desired ( ) 

Name and Address of New Registered Agent: 

WEISS, TODD 
12551 GLADES ROAD 
BOCA RA TON, FL 33498 US 

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, 
in the State of Florida. 

SIGNATURE TODD WEISS 

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent 

OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS: 

Title: 
Name: 
Address: 
City-St-Zip: 

PRES 
WEISS, TODD 
8111 GOLF COURSE ROAD 
BOCA RATON, FL 33434 

02/17/2011 

Date 

I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and tha_t my electronic 
signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath; that I am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver 
or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 607, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears above, or 
on an attachment with all other like empowered. 

SIGNATURE: TODD WEISS 

Electronic Signature of Signing Officer or Director 

PRES 02/17/2011 

Date 



Agenda Item#: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

1/3-I 

=========================================----=-------------------
Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 

Submitted For: 

September 28, 2010 

County Administration 

County Administration 

[] 
[] 

Consent [X] Regular 
Public Hearing 

==========================-===================-------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to authorize the County Administrator, or his 
designee, to execute each and every contract amendment for the sole purpose of deleting the 
Inspector General Fee requirement in applicable contracts providing goods and services to the 
County. 

Summary: On December 15, 2009, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 2009-049, the Palm 
Beach County Office of Inspector General Ordinance ("IG Ordinance"), which included the cost 
of the Inspector General's ("lG") Office in the price of contracts providing goods and services to 
the County. On September 28, 2010, the Board amended the IG Ordinance and deleted the IG 
Fee requirement pertaining to those contracts. Instead, the Board determined that the IG Fee 
should be paid from the various funds in which applicable contract activity occurs. To efficiently 
implement the IG Ordinance Amendment, it is essential that the County Administrator, or his 
designee, be authorized to execute all contract amendments for the sole purpose of deleting the 
IG Fee requirement in applicable contracts providing goods and services to the County. 
Countywide (LB} 

Background and Policy Issues: On December 15, 2009, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 
2009-049, the IG Ordinance, which included the cost of the IG's Office in the price of contracts 
providing goods and services to the County. Specifically, without changing the contract price, a 
fee of 0.25% was deducted from each invoice for payment submitted by a Contractor in order to 
defray the costs of the IG's Office. On September 28, 2010, the Board approved payment of the 
IG Fee from the various funds in which applicable contract activity occurs and, as such, 
amended the IG Ordinance to delete the IG Fee requirement within the applicable contracts. To 
efficiently implement the IG Ordinance Amendment, it is essential that the County Administrator, 
or his designee, be authorized to execute all contract amendments for the sole purpose of 
deleting the IG Fee requirement in applicable contracts providing goods and services to the 
County. 

--------------------=========================================~=== 
Recommended by: ______________________ _ 

ent Director 

Approved by: /0 
Assistant County Adminis rator Date 

ATTACHMENT·#~ 



JI. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? 
Budget Account No.: Fund_ 

Yes No 
Dept __ Unit_ Object __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

No Fiscal Impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Budget and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. 

· OFMB/Budget ~ 

~ ~'...-:: o_\'\\,o ~:--- t"o 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 


